
0
ORDE~ ~)R SUPPLIES OR SERVICES I PAGE OF PAGES

IMPORTANT: Mark all packages and papers with con....a andlor order numbers. 1 J S
1, DATE OF ORDER I a cONTPAOT NO. fi(~’B’) 6. SHIP TO:

NNLO5AAO1B
07/12/2007 a.NAMEOFCONSIGNEE

3. ORDER NO. ‘4. REQUISITIONIREFERENCE NO.
NASA! Langley Research CenterNNLO7ADI3T j4200205886

5. ISSUING OFFICE (Addiess cotrespdndenco to) b.STREET ADDRESS
NASA/Langley Research Center

9B Langley Blvd., Bldg. 11958
MIS 126
Hampton VA 23681—2199

C. CITY d. STATE I a. ZIP CODE

Hampton VA 123681.2199

T.TO: — f..SHIP VIA

a. NAME OF CONTRACTOR
SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTL CORP

6. TYPE OF ORDER
b, COMPANY NAME a. PURCHASE Xl b. DELIVERY

c. STREET ADDRESS REFERENCE YOUIt

10260 CANPZJS POINT DR Excoptforhlllnginstzuclionsontho
rovone, thIs dokvay order Is
subject to kistnscsons coritatnod on
this side only ol thIs boon and Is

Please ft,rn~sh the (osowing on the tern’s i~ued subject to tho lanpa and
and condiolons specified on both sIdes 01 conditons of the above.nunberod
fls order and on the attached thesl, It conttaco.d.CITY ~O.&ATE {LZIPCODE

SAN DIEGO , any. Including delivesyas Indicated.
CA I92121—1522

0. ACtOUNTING AND A?PROPR[A11CN DATA 10. REQUISITIONING OFFICE
PR 4200205896 NASA/Langley Research Center

11. BUSINESS CLASSIFICATION (Chockappmpdalabox(os)) 112. FOB. POINT

[1 a.SMALL II b. OTHERTHAN SMALL LI O,DISADVANTAGEO I. I g.SER’~CE- Destination
DISABLEDj td.WOMEN.OWNED Ue.Huazooe r]LEMERGINGSMALL VETERAN.

BUSINESS OwNpn
13. P1.ACEOF ‘14. GOVEm~MENT 84. NO, 115. DELiVER TO FOB. POINT I 15. DISCOUNT ‘TERMS

a.INSPEC’TlON IbACCEPTANCE I 03/31/2005
~ ONORBEFORE(Da(o)

Destination Ioestination I NT3O

17. SCHEDULE (Sets revwso (orRejectkbn,)

QUANTITY UNIT QUANTITY
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES OR SERVICES ORDERED UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ACCEPTED

(a) (b) to) (‘~ (I> (g)

INCO TERMS 1: FOB INCO TERMS 2: DESTINATION

001 Mars Scout 2006 Mission of Opportunity, 679,3040O
Announcement of Opportunity Concept Study
Report Evaluation Independent Assessment
Continued

18.SHIPPINQPOINT 19,GROSSSHJpPINGWEIGIIT 20,INVOICENO. 17(h)

TOTAL
(Coot
pages)21. MAIL INVOICE TO’

a.NAME NASA/Lanaj.ev Research Center $400,000.00 4
SEE BILLING —

,nsmuOno.vs b.SIREETADDRESS Financial Management Division
ONREVERSE (orP,O.Box) N/S 175 17(I)

GRAND
TOTAL

p.01W ~d.$TATE e,ZSPCODE $679,304.00 4
Hampton VA 23681—2199

22. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
• I 23, NAME (T~sd)

BY (Signature) ~~ e~ cA_- Rosemary C. Froehlich

I TITLe CONTRACTIMGIORDERING OFFICER
AUTHCMZEO FOR LOOn. REPRCDUCnON (
PREVIOUS EDII1ON NOT USABLE 6’ OPTiONAL FORM 347F~ VZOST

P,nit.EWCINflR ~C~N 5~~’~O.I



(Th
ORDER F~ SUPPLIES OR SERVICES PAGE OF PAGES

SCHt. JLE-CONTINUATION 2 I 8
IMPORTANT: Mark all pacJuq~ and ~pn with contract and!., ordanumbos.
GATE OF ORDER CONTRACT NO. ORDER NO,

07/12/2007 NNLO5AAOIB — NNLO7AD13T

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT MIOUNT OUMITITY

ORDERED PRICE ACCEPTED
(A) (B) CC) (0) (E) (F) (0)

Incrementally Funded Amount: $400,000.00

Task Order #37 entitled “Mars Scout 2006’
ir~ accordance with the incorporated task
description and the contractor’s proposal
dated 06/28/2007. *NOTB. This Task Order
is subject to PAR 52.232—22, Limitation of
Funds. The Contractor is only authorized
to incur up to the cost limitation set
forth in the task summary.

ESTIMATED COST:
ESTIMATED FEEt —

*TOTAL COST—PLUS—FIXED FEE: $679,304.00

Acknowledge receipt and acceptance of
subject Task Order by signing below and
returning to the address in Block 5:

Rc~i n km~srn Gro~ Corcfrcxds t%.
(Printed Name) (Title) <J

QAmft,pJn4Mc~kytc 1/Ia/o7
(Signature) (D te)

NSN 7540-C1452-toa2
TOTAL cARRIED FORWARD TO 1$TPAGE(ITEM 17(H))

OPTiONAL FO~N 341 tRmt SintI

F4R(4SCFR)S32t3(c~



fl ED
CONTRACT: NNLOSAAOIB TASK ORDER: NNLO7ADI3T

Page 3 of 8

TASK ORDER SUMMARY

1. In accordance with Paragraph 8.4, of the Basic Contract (NNLOSIAAOI B), FAR 52.232-22 applies at
the Task Order level. In accordance with this clause, NFS 1852.232-81 is incorporated as follows:

“CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this Task Order is This allotment
is for this task order and covers the following estimated period of performance: 20 August 2007
through 30 November 2007.

(b) An additional amount of s obligated under this Task Order for payment of fee.

(End of Clause)”

2. Perform tasks in accordance with the statement of work titled Mars Scout 2006 and Mission of Opportunity (MO)
Announcement of Opportunity (AC) Concept Study Report (CSR) Evaluation.”

SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER VALUE! FUNDING

TASK TASK VALUE SUMMARY TASK FUNDING SUMMARY

ORDER ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL

DOCUMENT COST FEE CPFF COST FEE CPFF

BASE $679,304 $400,000

NOTE: Period of performance for this task order is 20 August 2007 through 31 March 2008.



C) 0
CONTRACT; NNLO5AAOIB TASK ORDER: NNLO7ADI3T

Page 4 of 8

Contract NNLO5AAO1B
Task Order Statement of Work

Task Order Number: RFP #

Requesting Organization: Science Support Office (SSO)

Task Order Title:

1.1 Mars Scout 2006 and Mission of Opportunity (MO) Announcement of Opportunity
(AO) Concept Study Report (CSR) Evaluation

2. Contractual References:

2.1 Statement of Work Reference: This requirement is pursuant to contract
NNLO5AAOIB, between NASA Langley Research Center and1~

Refer to Paragraphs 3.0 Proposal and Mission Concept
Evaluations, 4.0 Assessments, and 5.0 Studies.

2.2 Limitation of Future Contracting Reference: In support of this task order, the
contractor:

• shall be required to evaluate proposals and competitive announcements
• may have access to proprietary information and various other types of non-public

data

As described in NASA Clause 1852.209-71 (Clause H. 11, Limitation ofFuture
Contracting, contained in contract NNLO5AAOIB), this work thay give rise to a
potential conflict of interest. Therefore, the contractor shall comply with Clause
H. 17, Handling of Data, and Exhibit D. Organizational Conflict of Interest
Avoidance Plan, contained in contract NNLO5AAOIB.

I
3. Purpose. Obiective, and Background of Work to be Performed:

3.1 The purpose of this Task Order is to provide technical expertise and
administrative support to the Science Support Office (SSO) at NASA’LaRC to assist
the SSO in the preparation for an evaluation of Concept Study Reports (CSR’s) for
selected proposals that were received in response to the 2006 Mars Scout Program
and Mission of Opportunity (MO) Announcement of Opportunity (AO). NASA will
receiveWull mission CSRs. The contractor will provide a Form C, 5, and Form E
for#CSRs. The contractor will performndependent cost estimates for each
CSR.



0 0
CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOIB TASK ORDER: NNLO7ADI3T

Page 5 of 8

4. Description of the Work to be Performed:

4.1 CSR Assessment Preparation and Process Definition Support. The
contractor Task Leader and Evaluation Integrator shall be in the — office
in Hampton VA. The Evaluation Integrator shall assist the NASA Task
Requester in preparation of schedule planning, product planning, and preparation
of presentation materials for the TMC kickoff meeting, and shall participate in the
kickoff briefings. The contractor shall complete the staffing plan with a final
roster of competent expert reviewers (staff members and consultants) to cover the
CSRs scope. The contractor shall also support the Task Requester in making other
related preparations to initiate the evaluation process. The contractor shall also
perform a quick scan of the CSR’s for any evidence of an Organizational Conflict
of Interest (OCI) issue. Specifically, the contractor shall search for evidence of

participation, or participation of institutions of any of the evaluators,
document any instances, and suggest OCI mitigation strategies if appropriate

4.2 CSR Technical, Management and Cost (TMC) Assessment and Analysis
(includes participation in a Plenary to develop Site Visit Questions).

4.2.1 The contractor shall perform a detailed evaluation of each CSR and
develop a set of questions for the proposers to answer during their Site Visit
in order to clari& issues in the CSR’s. The contractor (Evaluation Team
Members) shall participate in reading and evaluating aspects of each CSR.
The contractor (review team members) shall provide expertise to cover the
scope of the CSRs including project management, systems engineering,
mission design, flight systems, flight software, cost, ground system and
operations, instrument implementation, science, and science
implementation. The contractor shall perform’ully independent life
cycle cost estimates for each CSR. Each estimate shall include all life-cycle
elements from Phase B through Phase E, and shall be generated with an
approach (parametric models, reference cost data, and analogies) that is
independent of the proposer’s estimation sources. Included in each Life-
Cycle Cost estimate will be an assessment of cost risk that will identi& cost
drivers in each proposcd implementation approach.

4.2.2 The contractor (all reviewers) shall enter their findings into the remote
evaluation website in time to support panel deliberations and consensus
findings of strengths and weaknesses for each CSR. The contractor shall
participate in “fat matrix “ telecoms to discuss the initial findings. The
contractor will generate a Draft Form C, S. and E after the “Fat Matrix”
telecon. The contractor Form C Leads shall be responsible for generating
the draft Form C and for flirther editing, consolidating, and refining the initial
Forms into a first draft revision. The contractor shall participate in a Draft



C
CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOIB TASK ORDER: NNLOTADI3T

Page 6 of 8

Form C, 5, B telecon and a pre-plenaiy telecon. Two Form C Leads are
required for this evaluation. Form C Leads are Key Persons on the task and
must be approved by NASA.

4.2.3 The contractor (all reviewers) shall attend the Initial Plenary meeting
before the CSR site visits. At Plenary meetings, the contractor (reviewers)
shall review the draft Forms and shall develop a list of questions for each
proposer (to be answered by the proposers during their Site Visit) to claris’
any issues in the CSR that are associated with the implementation risk
evaluation (including cost). The contract will also provide summary
presentations on cost, schedule, and mission design.

4.3 Site Visits (one for each of theSSR’s that will be evaluated) and a
Final TMC Plenary to finalize the Forms and determine final ratings.

4.3.1 The contractor (reviewers) shall attend one day Site Visits (one for
each CSR) to gather information on each proposer’s capabilities (technical,
management, science and science implementation, and facilities) to receive
answers to written questions, and to ask any impromptu questions that may
arise. A half-day follow-up meeting will be held the morning after the site
visit at the hotel. Following each Site Visit the contractor (all reviewers)
shall:

4.3.1.1 Review the Forms and summarize information concerning
each CSR (requires attendance at a four-hourthalf day caucus)

4.3.1.2 Participate in the Final Plenary by judging the completeness,
accuracy, and level treatment of each proposal’s evaluation
(requires in-person attendance at a Plenary at a centralized
location). The Final Plenary Evaluators that attend the site visit will
attend the Final Plenary. Others evaluators may be requested to
telecon into the Final Plenary.

4.3.1.3 Determining, via a voting process, the final assignment of
Form ratings for each proposal (under immediate guidance of the
NASA Task Requester).

4.3.1.4 Document the consensus findings in final versions of the
Forms for each proposal.

4.3.1.5 Deliver the final form documents in time to support the
selection meeting.

4.4 Prepare Document and Support Presentation of Findings and



0
CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOIB TASK ORDER: NNLO7ADI3T

Page 7 of 8

Recommendations. The contractor, from the local office, shall assist the NASA Task
Requester in preparing supporting documents and presentation materials as required
to:

4.4.1 Report the final findings and recommendations;
4.4.2 Provide relevant input from the evaluation process to other review

bodies (e.g., Selection Meeting) if necessary.
4.4.3 Prepare for debriefing ofproposing teams, if requested.
4.4.4 Prepare or provide input to briefing books andlor a history book

documenting all evaluation panel activity, findings, and recommendations, as
directed by the Task Requester.

4.4.5 Archive all proposal copies and documents pertaining to the evaluation
cycle in the 550 archive library. Final forms, as well as copies of
presentation materials and summaries shall be uploaded to the evaluation
website; after which, the entire contents of the site shall be captured on CD
ROM for entry into the SSO archive.

4.5 Follow up Cost Analysis and RES testing. The cost analyst will provide the
Mars Program Office a summary cost analysis from the evaluation. Also, the
contractor shall support S curve analysis after the panel meetings are over.

5. Deliverables: The contractor shall provide all deliverables as specified below:

5.1 Assistance in the presentation material such as kickoff charts
5.2 Conflict of interest check
5.3 Compliance Check of Proposals
5.4 Evaluations of Proposals
5.5 Participation at Plenaries and Site Visits
5.6 Configuration of Remote Evaluation System to support CSRs and Forms C, E

and Selection book contents.
5.7 Technical support during all proposal debriefings
5.8 Timely archiving of evaluation documentation (forms, working documents,

proposals, briefing books, CD-ROM

6. Government Furnished Items: The Government will provide the following

GOVERNMENT FURNISHED ITEM DATE TO BE
FURNISHED

CSRs October 19, 2007

7. Other Information Needed for Task Performance: None



C)
CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOI B

C)
TASK ORDER: NNLO7ADI3T

Page 8 of 8

8. Period of Performance/Schedule: The period of performance for this task order
shall be August 20, 2007 through March 31, 2008. Interim event dates may change based on
direction of the Task Monitor. Changes to the completion date must be approved by the
Contracting Officer.

9. NASA Task Monitor
NASA TM: Cindy Daniels
Mail Stop (MIS): 160 Science Support Office
Phone Number: (757) 864-9865 / Fax Number: (757) 864-8894
E-Mail Address: Cindy.l.daniels~nasa.gov

Date

Date

10. Reserved

11. Concurrences and Approval

Concurrence: ________________

Cindy Daniels NASA!LaRC/SSO

Approval:
Jennings B. Cherry, NASAJLaRC/SSO COTR

Milestone
Number Milestone

1 Start Date I __________

3 Panel Kickoff Presentaiton
4 CSRs due
5 Evaluators Receive Proposals ___________

6 Individual Evaluations due CSR 1 MAVEN
7 Fat Matrix telecon CSR 1 MAVEN
8 Draft Form C, cost estimate disucssion CSR 1 MAVEN __________

9 Individual Evaluations due CSR 2 TGE I __________

10 Fat Matrix telecon CSR2 TGE
11 Draft Form C, cost estimate discussion CSR2 TGE I ___________

12 Prebrief meeting 4
13 Initial Plenary
14 Site Visit Maven Denver
15 Site Visit TGE San antonio
16 Final Plenary
17 Task ends

Approximate Dater
I

I

I
I
I

I
I

I



C-)

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10.83)
Prescribed byGSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53243

C)
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

ii 2
2. AMENDMEFCTYMODIFICATION tO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITIONIPURCKASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

000001 See Block 1GC See Block 12
6. ISSUED BY CODE ~RC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifotherthan Item 6) CODE ILP.Rc
NASA/Langley Research Center NASA/Langley Research Center
98 Langley Blvd., Bldg. 11958 9B Langley Blvd., Bldg. 1195B
MIS 126 £4/S 126
Hampton VA 23681—2199 Hampton VA 23681—2199

S. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sfreet, counttc Slate arid ZIP Code) SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTL CORP
Attn: 95. DATED (SEEITEMII)

10260 CAMPUS POINT DR
SAN DIEGO CA 92121—1522 — IOA.MODIFICA11ONOFOONTRACT!ORDERNO.

~ NNLO5AAO1B

NNLO7AD13T
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

CODE FACIUTYCODE 07/12/2007

11. THIS ITEM ONLYAPPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

flThe above numbered solicitation Is amended as setforth In Item 14. The hourand dale specifIed for receiptof Offers UIs extended. Lila not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of thIs amendment prior to the hour and dale specified In the solidlatlon or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15. and reluming copies of tue amendment (b) By adolowledging receipt of this amendment on esch copy eli the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which Includes a reference to the soicliatlon and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWI.EDGEMENTTO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR ThE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT iN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. W by
virtue of thisamendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made bytelegram or letter, provided ascii telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the ooenlng hour and date specified.

12.ACCOUffINGANDAPPROPRlATIONDATA(ff,oquim~ Net Increase: $93,145.00
PR 4200217057

13. THIS ITEM ONLYAPPIJES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRAOThIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT7ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE A. This CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: ($pecIfraut.oth~ ThE CHANGES SET FORTh IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN ThE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10k

B. ThE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTNEADMINISTReLTNE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office.
approprIation date, etc.) SETFORTh IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THEAUTHORITYOF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUPStTTO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Spech3’ twe ofmodification and authodfr)

X FAR 52.232—22 LIMITATION OF FUNDS (APR 1984)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor l5~jls not rjis required to sign this document and return copies to the Issuing oflice.

14. DESCRIPTION OFMIENDMENTMAODIFICAT1ON (Organized by UCF sea/on heaolngs. including solicllatlonfconfrart subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to add $93,145.00 incremental funding in accordance
with the Summary of changes.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Except as provided heroin, all terms and conditions ofthe document referenced in Item 9A or bA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and died.
ISA. NAMEANDTITLEOF SIGNER (Tpe or print) 16A.NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (T~’e or print)

Anthony Kram
153. CONTRACTOIVOFFEROR 150. DATE SIGNED 165. UNITED ICC. DATE SIGNED

— .-.-..——- -- —--...~-..— ~~, 08/23/2007
(SlinsMe ofperson euthorfsedta sign) (StmeMe olconfrarte,gOfflra4

NSN 7540.01.1524070
Previous edition unusable



C) C)
CONTRACT: NNLO5AAOIB TASK ORDER: NNLO7AOI3T

Mod 01
Page 2 of 2

TASK ORDER SUMMARY

1. Incremental funding of $93,145.00 is added to this task in accordance with paragraph 2 and the
summary chart below.

2. In accordance with Paragraph B.4, of the Basic Contract (NNLOSMOI B), FAR 52.232-22 applies at
the Task Order level. In accordance with this clause, NFS 1852.232-81 is incorporated as follows:

“CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this Task Order is ___________. This allotment
is for this task order and covers the following estimated period of performance: 20 August 2007
through 31 December 2007.

(b) An additional amount o~ is obligated under this Task Order for payment of fee.

(End of Clause)”

SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER VALUE I FUNDING

TASK TASK VALUE SUMMARY TASK FUNDING SUMMARY
ORDER ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL

DOCUMENT COST FEE CPFF COST FEE CPFF

BASE $679,304 — $400,000
Mod 01 $679,304 $493,145

NOTE: Period of performance for this task order is 20 August 2007 through 31 March 2008.



C) C)
AMENDMENT OF SOUC1TATIONJMODIFICAI1ON OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

ii 22~ AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DAlE 4. REOUISrnONJPURCRR5E ItSQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. ~Tfapp#cabfo)

000002 See Block 16C ti/A
B. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY I~f 0/herman (tom ~ CODE

NASA/Langley Research Center NASA/Langley Research Center
98 Langley Blvd., Bldg. 1195B 98 Langley B1vd~, Bldg. 1195B
N/S 126 H/S 126
Hampton VA 23681—2199 Hampton VA 23681-2199

6. t4AMEMIDADDRESS OF OONTRACfORo~ *sel. cosq~ SThfe*.d ZIP Code) SA, AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NO.

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTL CORP
Attn; SB. DATED (SEEJTEM ii)

10260 CANPUS POINT DR
SAti DIEGO CA 92121—1522 — IO&MODIFICATIONOPCJ~CTPORDERNO

X NNLO5AAO1B

NNLO7ADI 3T
iom DATED (SEE/mM f~

CODE 1FACILJYVCODE 07/12/2007

11. THIS ifEM ONLYAPPLIES TO,aNDMENT$ 0€ SOL/CITATIONS
OThe aboya resmbe,ed sdldtetion Is amended as salters, In Item 14, The hourand dateapediad forr~pt of OfFers (91s extended. QIs not extended.

Offers Ipos; ado~ow1edgo reoe~t of this aHshdmons pdor to the hour and date speotted In Si. taSte or as amended, by one of the foftowkig methods: (a) By coniptelkig
Items Sand 1& and renwnfrig copies oldie amendment O,)Sy eth,o%stedsing rece~,t of 0/s ameridmenton each copy of the offer sobnStled; or (c) By
separate letserorteleararn wtloh Indudea a reference to the setoleSon aid anisodmenl numbers. E~JLURE OF YOURACKNOWLEDGENE4TTO BE RECER/ED AT
ThE PlACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER (by
qF,Iue of this en,endment you denise to change en offer alreadyaobnilted, such change maybe made by EeJegwn orkffm provided end, telegram or kIter makes
gefreence to nba soRdle&e, and INs amendment end Is received wfor to the nuenino liter and date flfled.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/fleqceseo

N/A
13.TNIS ITEM ONLYAPPLIES TO MODIFICATiON OFCONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THECONTRPSC’PORDER NO,AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHEO<ON5_j A. THIS CNANQE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (~ecs~r aothos*W ThE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE COITIRACT

K FR~0~~’?1~!ANGgs__cogT REINBURSENENT (AUG 1987)

B. THEASOVE NUMSE/tED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIEDTO REFLECTTHE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGE$4uchg, changes Hpe)dngohjce,
a~,~r/eibndafe~ 8/C.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANTTO THE AtmIORrry OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF;

0. OThER SpeOflpa o(mod.iqcatidn and

E. IMPORTANt Conbactor ~iIs not. QIa requfred to sIgn Sit, document and relent copies to the IssuIng office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMEnt VMODIFICAT1QN (Organ/sad by LICE secttn beadt194 ktdssdHg so RabeWeontrocisptJgef madeF whew /ees/Me.)
The purpose of this modification is to extend the period of petformance in accordance with
the summary of changes.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Except as provided herein, cI len,,s and condidons of the document referenced in Item BA or iDA. as heretofore changed, reels/na trechanged and hi full force and effect
15k NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER ()3pe orpiS* 16k NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER Øs~e orpdnQ

Anthony Kram
156. CONIRACTOROFFEROR 150. OATESIGNEO 165, UNITED ST F AME 160. DATE SIGNED

~ —_. 02/26/2008(5/osarera W~rsai aShes/sue to sifl (SIw’OMO of LtIt~ 0/teed
NSN 764001.15240W
Preiscus ediSon unusable STANDARD FORM SO (REV. 10-63)

Press/bed by GSA
FAR (4$ CFR) 53.243



4,

CONTRACT: NNLJJ5AAOIB TASK ORDER: NNI..07AD13T
Modification 02

Page 2 of 2

TASKORDERSUMMARY -

1. The period of performance Is extended from 31 March 2006 to 30 September 2008 at no additional
cost to the Government due to program delays.

2. In accordance with Paragraph BA, of the Basic Contract (NNLO5AAOI B), FAR 52.232-22 applies at
the Task Order level. In accordance with this clause, NFS 1852.23241 is incorporated as follows:

“CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this Task Order is This allotment
is for this task order and covers the following estimated period of performance: 20 August2007
throuah 31 December 2007,

(b) An additional amount of ‘s obligated under this Task Order fbr payment of fee.

(End of Clause)”

3. Pit oTher terms and conditions remain unchanged.

SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER VALUE I FUNDING

TASK TASK VALUE SUMMARY TASK FUNDING SUMMARY

ORDER ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL
DOCUMENT COST FEE CPFF COST FEE CPFF

BASE I $679,304 $400,000
Mod 01 $679,304 ,_,_~ $493,145
Mod 02 $679,304 J_ - - $493,145

NOTE: Period of performance for this task order is 20 August2007 through 30 September 2008.



U
AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATIONIMODIFICATJON OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OP PAGES

~ ii
2. AMENDMENT!MODIFICATh3N NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REOUISITION/PURcfIASE REQ. NO. S. PROJECT ND. afappcr.awe)

000003 See Block 16C N/A
6. ISSUED BY CODE LARC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (It olhçr than/toni 6) CODE JLARc

NASA/Langley Research Center NASA/Langley Research Center
93 Langley Blvd., Bldg. 11955 93 Langley B~&d,, Bldg. 1195B
N/S 126 N/s 126
flampton VA 23681—2199 Hampton VA 236S1—2199

8. HA/itE AND ADDRESS OF CONTR&CTOR$o.. rftea~ county. Slate OfrdZW Cede) BA. AMENDMENT OF SOI.ICITATIDN NO.

SCIENCE APPLIO\TIONS INTL CORP
Attn: SE.OATEDfSEEUEMIV

10260 CANPUS POINT DR
SAN DIEGO ~A 92121—1522 — IOA+MODIFIGATIONOFCONTRACDORDERNO.

X NNLOSAACIB

NNLO7AD13T
108. OATEDI’S65ITEM 10

tOtE FACIUTYCOD! 07/12/2007

11, THIS ITEM ONLYAPPUESTO Ati.~NDMENTS OF SDUCITATIONS

Theabovo numbered soidlaton Is amendedassol totlhk, Item 14. Thehoorand dataspeclriedtor receIptoIOrfe,s I ll~extended. snoteictended.
Otters must acknowledge receipt of Bits amendment p11ev to the bout arid date speclEed In Bin sokhtion eras amended, by cnn vi thin lotowing methOds: (a) By completing
Items $ end IS. and returning cojtos of the amcndmont (b) By a&nowlodglng rocclpiotthb amendment on .iach copyottho oftorwbnlttod: or(e) By
separate loIter or telegram whIch indudesa reverence to the sorienalion and amendment numbera FAILURE OF YOUR ACIQ4DWLEDQEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPTOF OFFERS PRIORTO ThE HOURANO DATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Why
virlue oF this amendnionl yoo desire to chmtge an otter already submitted, such change may be made byldogram or letter, provided cinch telegram Dr loite, makes
reference to the salicltadai and this amendment, mid to recelvod pctr In the noedng limit mid date tDfld.

12.ACCOUNTNGMDAflROPRlATtONDATAprrequ&s~ Net Deorease: —$212, 855 .00
N/A

13. THIS ITEM ONLYAPPIJES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 54.

CHECKatE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANTTCZ (SpocL5’ cuthodly9 THE CI’WtGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10k

B. THEABDVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECTTHE ADI.IINISTRD,TWE CHANGES ~SIJCjI as chw~ges In peyki9 cOke,
appIoprLitAIn date, crc) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14. PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C, THIS SUPPLEMENTAJ..AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF;

0. OTHER (‘5~odfr~pootmodiDcorkn and anthoNy)

X FAR 52.232—20 LINITATION OF COST (APR 1954)
E. IMPORTANn Coobsetor xfl, not I to requIred In sign Ibis document arid relum copies to 11W IssuIng chIco.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFIGATIO*4 j’O~athedby 1./CF sea/on headings h,c.ted pso&/taIIorkonLract sr4ed maner’al,we teas/ide.)
The purpose of this modification is to desCope the statement of work and modify total order
value/funding as a result in accordance with the sununary of changes

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 104$)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (4$ CFR) 53243

NSN 7540.O1.1$24D1O
Previous ed/hen umisablo

Except as provided herein, an lent’s end conditions Cf the ,lcci,ment relerenoed hi Item SAor IDA, as heretotorn chaaget~ remains unchanged and It, Cult torte and effect.
iSA. NP/viE AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type otprihl) ISA. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER Ørpo erpdnt)

Anthony Kram
158. COSTRACTOR/OFFEROR ISO. DATE SIGNED lOB, UNITED ST TIES ICA 1SC. DATE SIGNED

~ 03/26/2008
/S~iI8te c/plane nathorkedlo alga) jS’Cnstnm o/Co.*aori,g Cd/cr)



U U
CONTRACT: NNLO6AAOIB TASK ORDER: NNLOIADI3T

Modification 03
Page 2 of 5

TASK ORDER SUMMARY

1, The statement of work has been de-scoped based on the Mars Scout AC — — The
revised statement of work is incorporated into this change begi~nlng on page 3.

2. As a result of the de-scope. total cost and funding information has changed as follows. Task value
was reduced by $399,014 from $879,304 to $280,290. Task value and funding totals are listed In the
summary chart below.

3. Total funding Is deobligated from $493,146 by $212,855 to $280,290 ecost and — — fee).

4. In accordance with Paragraph BA, of the Basic Contract (NNLO5AAO1B), FAR 52.232-22 applies at
the Task Order level. In accordance with this clause, NFS 1852232-81 is incorporated as follows:

“CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-al) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the LimitatIon of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this Task Order is This allotment
is for this task order and covers the following estimated period of performance: 20 August 2007
through 30 September 2008.

(b) An additional amount of — is obligated under thIs Task Order for payment of fee.

(End of Clause)”

5. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER VALUE I FUNDING

TASK TASK VALUE SUMMARY TASK FUNDING SUMMARY
ORDER ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL

DOCUMENT COST FEE CPFF COST FEE CPFF

BASE — $879,304 L..._ $400.000
Mod 01 — $679.304 $493,145
Mod 02 L._.. $679,304 - $493,145
Mod 03 $280,290 $280,290

NOTE: Period of performance for this task order is 20 August 2007 through 30 September 2008.



CONTRACT: NNLO5AAGIB TASK ORDER: NNLO7ADI3T
Modification 03

Page 3of5

Block 1: Task Order Objective

The purpose of this Task Order is to provide administrative support to the Science Support Office (830) at
NASA/LaRC for an evaluation of Concept Study Reports (CSR’s) for selected proposals that were received in
response to the 2006 Mars Scout Program and Mission of Opportunity (MO) Announcement of Opportunity (AC).
NASA has received~ull mission CSRs.

This requirement is pursuant to contract NNLO5MO1 B, between NASA Langley Research Center and —

_L. Refer to Paragraphs 3.0 Proposal and Mission Concept Evaluazions, 4.0
Assessments, and 5.0 Studies.



CONTRACT: NNLOBAAQIS TASK ORDER: NNLO7ADI3T
Modification 03

Page 4 of 5



tIJ2,
to
‘0.

0,

0
2

I
I

m a~
C

tot,

~•

.g ~
=

3~8
0,

00

‘I
U

I
3’

c-i

‘3

m

0.

a

0
C
z

r

j
n ~

o Z
—ow
01(4-04

(~0

F.



MAY 13 2009 15:26 FR OPQ 75? 964 9774 TO ()74859 P.03/94

AM~’N~MENT OF SOUCITATION(MODIFICA11ON OF CONTRACT

2 AMENDMENVMODIFICAUON NO

000004
e iSSIJEDSY

IgASA/Langley Research Center
98 LangLey Blvd., Bldg. flOSS
MIS 128
Hampton VA 23681-2199

B. NAME ANO AOORESS OF CONTRACIO~ (Na, av,eL county. $twOP~J14ZJPCs4e)

SC!Et~CF. APPLiCATIONS INTL CORP
At LU:

10260 CN’IPUS POINT DR
SAN 01FG0 CA 92121—1522

NASA/Langley Research Center
93 Langley Blvd., Bldg. l19~B
MIS 126
Hampton VA 23681—2199

~A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITNflONNQ.

WTt~WIYEM ONLYA~FUE$ TO AMENDMENTS Of SOUCFTA11QN$

The abovo numDefedCOhc1tetVfl Is amended as 50110Ff, in Item 14, The hour pnd date specified for receipt of orers 1$ oxtanded. [3)5 det4ed.
Otters must taCknOwledGe receipt of this arner,Cmont prier to the hour and dete spedtod In Pie sotdialion or as amoridad, by 0(1° of the Ibilowh1~ methods: (a) By ~mptetn9
liens S and 15. and roturnina copies of the wioxidtIant (B) By ecNiQaIddDinQ receipt 01 ft amendment cii each ccfl of tile otter subiekted: or Cc) By

separate letter or telegram which tiçJuoet a reference to the solidlatlon end amendment nunnbon. FAILURE OF YOUft ACIG~OWtED~EMENTTO BE REOEI11ED AT
tHE PLACE DE5IGNA1’EO FOR THE RF,CF.INT OF OFFERS PieIOR TO THE StOIM AND DATE SPECIFIEP MAY RESULT IN I1EJEOTION OF YOI.M OFFER. WY
wtuo DI this ailian0000t you dodre to Change en Oiler ilIreddy submitted. sod, Change may be mood by telegram gr letter, preelded each telegram St letter makes
reference to the solIcitation and mu emcndmenl. and is recoryed onol to the ocenino hcur and date snooaod.

12. A0COUN~INO AND ~PROPRL4TION DATA ~dfmaqw’cd)
See Schedule

ia. mIS IYSM ONLY ~PFUE$ TO MODIFIcAtiON OF CONTRAO~SJOROER5. rr MODIFIES ThE CONIRAOTIORD€R NO. AZ DESCmBED IN ITEM 14.

.!23S9L~ A riiis GRANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (3p0c14’ourhOui&) ThE CR414055 SET FORTH ‘N ITEM I4ARE tA8OE IN ThE CONTRACT
. ORDER NO IN ITEM 10k

8. THE ABOVE. NUMBERED CONTRAGTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REftECT ThE ADMINISTRATIVE CNANGES(wds Ca eBangesh, poying 0)1109,
opprcpda l/on dale. old SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANYTO THEAUTHORITY OF FAR 43~1QS(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGIIEEMPNT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

‘UbIHER (Spec/ti frpe Qf mothr,caton end QUt’IO&y)

FAR 52.243-2 Changes--Cost REimbursement (Auq 1987) (Alt V) (Apr 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ‘p fbI Xis r9~Jrcd to sign this docutnont and return 1 copieS to the Issiang office.

14, PESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMOOIFICATION (0weniced by (JCF section hqs~nga~ incIuthngwdOialoVonlractsubfrtMattOrt4lIelCMdt/Me.)

1. The purpose cl Lhis modification is to decbJ.igate $30,554 in exCess funds.

2. All other Lerms and conditions remain unchanged.

RI

NSN 7540.v1’152’S070
Provious editor unutablo

a EFFECTIVE DATE

04/29/2009

IJdOI1TRACT to CODE PAGE DR PAGESI ~1I

CODE j~C 7.ADMINISTEREDBYO!Olber(lWfllfsmS)

4. REQjJI$ITIONIPURtRASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. aiappilcawe
2

CODE ILARC

CODE — 1FACIISI’YCOD&

08. DATED (SEE ITEM II)

10k MODIFICATION Off CONTRACT)DRDER NO.~ NNLO5AAO1B

NNI,O7AD13T
100. DATED (SEE IT&M (3)

07/12/2007

Except as provided heroin, at terms aria condliofla Of the !Ocviistit rerererloca., Item PA or bA.

154 NAME AND rlrlE OF SIGNER (Fyw OP Prim)

Robin Amburn Grob, Contracts Manager

STANDARD FORM
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (4~ QFR) 65.243



MRY 13 2S09 15:26 FR CEo 757 964 9774 TC/~74958 P.ø4’~4

C6IiTRACT: NNLO5AAOIB -cASK ORDER: NNLO7ADIST
Modification 04

Page 2 of 2

TASK ORDER SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this modification is to remove excess funds in the amount of $30,554 and adjust the
task order funding accordingly.

2. As a result of this revision to the task order funding, the following clauses contained in the task order
are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced with the following:

B.2 CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this Task Order is - 1 This allotment
is for this task order and covers the following estimated period of performance: 30 May2008 through
15 September2008.

(b) An additional amount of is obligated under this Task Orderfor payment of fee.

(End of Clause)”

SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER VALUE I FUNDING

TASK TASK VALUE SUMMARY TASK FUNDING SUMMARY
ORDER ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL

DOCUMENT COST FEE CPFF COST FEC CPFF

BASE $679,304 ~ ~_ $400,000
Mod 01 $679,304 - $493,145
Mod 02 $679,304 $493,145
Mod 03 $280,290 $280,290

Mcd 04 $280,290 $249,736


